Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING hal041062 10/07/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 LAWNDALE DRIVE **BROOKDALE LAWNDALE PARK** GREENSBORO, NC 27455 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of Biennial Construction Survey by Dennis Harrell and Bob Getchel on 10-7-2015. This facility was first licensed as a Home for the Aged on 6-2-1997. The facility is licensed for one hundred eighteen (118) residents, including twenty-five (25) Special Care Unit beds in a separate building. Based on this information, the facility is required to meet the 1996 Rules for the Licensing of Adult Care Homes, applicable portions of the 2005 Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds, and the 1996 Edition of the North Carolina State Building Code. Section 409.1 Group I- Institutional -Unrestrained. C 101 C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction. change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm", copies of which are available at the Division of Health Service Regulation, 701 Barbour Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27603 at no cost; This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ hal041062 10/07/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 LAWNDALE DRIVE **BROOKDALE LAWNDALE PARK** GREENSBORO, NC 27455 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 101 C 101 Continued From page 1 The following citation refers to the Special Care building. Based on observation the facility did not meet the requirements of the 1996 NC State Building Code as relates to Special (magnetic) Locking. Section 1012.6.1. 4. D. requires an emergency release switch to be located at the nurse station that is capable of interrupting power to all the magnetically or electronically locked doors in the facility. Failure to provide a central emergency release switch could delay or prevent an evacuation in an emergency. Finding includes: There was no central emergency release switch provided to unlock the several magnetically locked doors and the magnetically locked gate in the courtyard. C 189 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating C 189 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER REQUIREMENTS (a) The building and all fire safety, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult care home shall be maintained in a safe and operating condition. (k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) which shall not apply to existing facilities. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Citations 1 though 11 below relate to the Assisted Living building. 1. Based on observation the facility was not maintained in a safe condition because of

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

PY7W21 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		hal041062	B. WING		10/0	7/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKI	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI			
(V4) ID	SLIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	BORO, NC 2	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	- NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 2	C 189			
	inadequate battery Based on interview lighting was repaire sustained power ou working emergency could prevent an ex Findings include: a. The building is ex pack located in a m output circuit break was turned off, only entire facility lost po b. When the output pack was turned of with the exception of the kitchen and stu	backed up emergency lighting. with staff, the emergency and last winter following a stage. Failure to provide a lighting would delay and accuation in an emergency. Equipped with one large battery the heanical room. When the er on the battery pack inverter a 3 lights in the corridor of the lower. It circuit breaker on the battery for all the exit lights lost power of one in the corridor between dio.				
	battery powered en when tested. Batte that will not work proculd endanger the Findings include: a. The battery power kitchen would not witchen would not would	vered emergency light in buld not work when tested. vation the required one-hour for ceilings were compromised. Holes and penetrations that materials approved for use in construction and inoperable or ation dampers present the exthat begins in one space can ther areas of the facility. rations in kitchen ceiling.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 PY7W21 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE 1 O1		
		hal041062	B. WING		10/0	7/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BROOKI	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	room 39. d. Holes in ceiling a room 49. e. Unsealed sleeve maintenance area. f. Water damaged room 24. g. Hole, 6 inches be mechanical room in h. Hole in ceiling in i. Radiation damped kichen. Radiation of periodically inspecticlose properly in a state of the corridor could dalarm system in an system in an system in an system in an search the bear latching hardware. By activation of the failed to latch close do not close comple possibility that a fire quickly spread to the facility. 6. Based on observented from close resist the passage doors that do not clopresent the possibility that possibility that a fire quickly spread to the facility.	e in mechanical room near and walls of mop closet near and walls of mop closet near and wall in housekeeoping near by 10 inches in wall in ar room 12. It kitchen supply storage room. It very dirty in HVAC return in dampers that are not and cleaned may fail to fire. Vation, a smoke detector had a corridor near room 45. It omplete smoke detection in actual fire. Vation, the cross-corridor actual fire. Vation, the cross-corridor actual fire. Vation, the cross-corridor actual fire alarm system, both doors d. Cross-corridor doors that actely and latch present the actual fire that begins in one space can are corridor and the remainder Vation, corridor doors were sing quickly and latching to of fire and smoke. Corridor ose completely and latch lity that a fire that begins in ackly spread to the corridor and	C 189			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 PY7W21 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	OF FIGARITY SETVICE INC	guiation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI				
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: 01		COMPLETED		
		hal041062	B. WING		10/0	7/2015
					10/0	.,_010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	ALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI			
Dittotit		GREENSE	BORO, NC 2	7455		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
0.400	Continued France		0.400			
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 189			
		Business was wedged open.				
		und at the door to the Resident				
		tor's office indicating it is				
	sometimes wedged	l open.				
	7 D	anthon all atribut 6 to				
		vation, electrical fixtures and				
		ntained in a safe and				
		. Unsafe wiring presents the				
		s shock or electrocution.				
	Finding includes: There were many short yard lites installed adjacent to the sidewalk around the perimeter of the facility. Most of the lights were broken off exposing electrical wiring that is sometimes					
	energized.	wining that is connectined				
	5.1.5. G					
	8. Based on Obser	vation, the building was not				
		e manner by not properly				
		nedical oxygen cylinders. This				
	could affect all resid	dents, staff and visitors if				
		ing their valves, propelling the				
		it into a dangerous projectile.				
	Findings include:					
		edical oxygen cylinders were				
		ed beverage crates in room				
	40.					
	O Recod on obser	vation the exterior soffit was				
		vation, the exterior soffit was ir of the building. Damaged				
		ow birds and other pests to				
	enter the facility.	on shad and other posts to				
	sitter the racinty.					
	10. Based on obse	rvation, 2 radiation dampers in				
		the living room were activated				
		ing proper airflow through this				
		ampers that are closed prevent				
		ng proper ventilation.				
	-					
	11. Based on obse	rvation, the facility was not				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

maintained in a safe condition because of

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		hal041062	B. WING		10/0	7/2015	
NAME OF				STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/0	112013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4400 I AW	NDALE DRI				
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	BORO, NC 2				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 5	C 189				
	improper storage to head. Storage that below the sprinkler of the fire sprinkler Finding includes; There were items a sprinkler head in the The following citation building. 12. Based on obsefire dampers protect through the attic so working properly. Swork as designed in from a fire on one a from traveling to the of the wall. Finding includes: The motors on at less that the storage of the stor	po close to a fire sprinkler is not kept at least 18 inches head could negate the ability system to extinguish a fire. Intored within 3 inches of the e kitchen supply storage room. In relate to the Special Care ervation, motorized smoke and cting the duct penetrations noke barrier wall were not smoke dampers that do not may prevent smoke generated side of the smoke barrier wall e "safe zone" on the other side east 3 motorized smoke and energized but the damper					
	13. Based on obsetheads in the attic will Sprinkler heads that may be delayed in the second of the s	ervation most of the sprinkler rere covered in insulation. It are obscured with insulation reacting to a fire. Ervation the required one-hour for ceilings were compromised. Holes and penetrations that materials approved for use in construction and inoperable or ation dampers present the extra the that begins in one space can ther areas of the facility.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 PY7W21 If continuation sheet 6 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ hal041062 10/07/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 LAWNDALE DRIVE **BROOKDALE LAWNDALE PARK** GREENSBORO, NC 27455 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 189 C 189 Continued From page 6 b. The exit sign was loosley mounted to the ceiling in the corridor near room 15. c. Unsealed sleeve in IT closet off the office. d. Radiation dampers were very dirty in HVAC returns throughout the building. Radiation dampers that are not periodically inspected and cleaned may fail to close properly in a fire. 15. Based on observation, the alarm sounding device over an emergency magnetic lock release switch in the dining room did not sound when lifted. Alarm sounding devices that do not work could allow resident elopement. 16. Based on observation, the ice machine drain line extends into the floor drain. Ice machine drain lines that are not maintained at least 2 inches above the floor or floor drain, as required by Code, could cause the ice to become contaminated. C 199 Exhaust Ventilation C 199 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER REQUIREMENTS (a) The spaces listed in this Paragraph shall be provided with exhaust ventilation at the rate of two cubic feet per minute per square foot. This requirement does not apply to facilities licensed before April 1, 1984, with natural ventilation in these specified spaces: (1) soiled linen storage; (2) soil utility room; (3) bathrooms and toilet rooms; (4) housekeeping closets; and (5) laundry area. (k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing

Division of Health Service Regulation

facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e)

STATE FORM 6899 PY7W21 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		hal041062	B. WING		10/0	7/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI			
(V4) ID	SLIMMADV STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	BORO, NC 2	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 199	Continued From pa	ige 7	C 199			
	which shall not app	ly to existing facilities.				
		et as evidenced by: on refers to the Special Care				
	Based on observation maintain required expension of the based on observation maintain required expension of the based of the control of the based of the control of the con	s not working in the laundry. er exhaust had become e laundry causing the dryer to laundry. This deficiency had ny buildup of excessive heat				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM